

Valean Intany Conseller.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU-

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 62

9th December, 1976

Nauru

G.N. No. 393/1976

REPUBLIC OF NAURU FINANCE CORPORATION ACT 1972

DETERMINATION OF NUMBER OF DIRECTORS

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in it under Section 6(1) of the Republic of Nauru Finance Corporation Act 1972, THE CABINET HEREBY DETERMINES that there shall be five (5) members of the Board of Directors of the Republic of Nauru Finance Corporation.

S. Gillett, Secretary to the Cabinet.

G.N. No. 394/1976

REPUBLIC OF NAURU FINANCE CORPORATION ACT 1972

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in it by Section 6 of the Republic of Nauru Finance Corporation Act 1972, THE CABINET HEREBY APPOINTS

ALAN JAMES GROCOTT

to be a member of the Board of Directors of the Republic of Nauru Finance Corporation for a period of eight months from the 1st day of October, 1976.

S. Gillett, Secretary to the Cabinet.

G.N. No. 395/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

SECTION 15

RAISE OF CLASSIFICATION

DEPARIMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

DIRECTORATE OF LANDS & SURVEY

By virtue of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975 I, HAMMER DEROBURT, being the Minister responsible for the Public Service hereby raise the classification of the offices shown in the first column of this notice to the level shown in the second column.

Supervisor Surveyor T.9

(one office)

Trainee Surveyor T.1/2

(one office)

Trainee Surveyor T.1/2

(one office)

Supervising Surveyor AP, 4

(one office)

Surveyor T.5/8 (one office)

Assistant Surveyor T.3/4 (one office)

_ _ _

DATED this 29th day of November, 1976.

HAMMER DEROBURT, MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE. G.N. No. 396/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

SECTION 15

ABOLITION OF OFFICE

DEPARIMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

DIRECTORATE OF LANDS & SURVEY

By virtue of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975 I, HAMMER DEROBURT, being the Minister responsible for the Public Service, hereby abolish the following offices:

Trainee Surveyor T.1/2 (two offices)

DATED this 29th day of November, 1976.

HAMMER DEROBURT,

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE.

G.N. No. 397/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

SECTION 16

CANCELLATION OF TEMPORARY POSITIONS

DEPARIMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

DIRECTORATE OF LANDS & SURVEY

By virtue of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 16 of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, the following temporary positions are hereby cancelled:

Draftsman T.3/5 (two positions)

Assistant Surveyor T.3/4 (one position)

Chainman T.1/2 (one position)

Labourer M.1 (four positions)

DATED this 30th day of November, 1976.

S. Gillett,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 398/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

SECTION 15

CREATION OF OFFICES

DEPARIMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

DIRECTORATE OF LANDS & SURVEY

By virtue of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975 I, HAMMER DEROBURT, being the Minister responsible for the Public Service hereby create the following offices:

Draftsman T.3/5 (two offices)

Chairman T.1/2 (two offices)

DATED this 29th day of November, 1976.

HAMMER DeROBURT,

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE.

G.N. No. 399/1976

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

NOTIFICATION OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following officer with effect from 15th November, 1976 is notified for general information.

DEPARIMENT OF WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

NAME PROMOTED FROM PROMOTED TO

Atangarena Otto
Labourer Driver

Works Department Works Department
\$3108-\$3300 (A) \$3216-\$3816 (A)

G.N. No. 399/1976 (cont'd).

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal against the above promotion as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act. Appeals should be based on one or other grounds set out in Section 25(2) and should be lodged in writing, stating the grounds of appeal, with the Public Service Commissioner within seven days after the date of this Gazette.

Dated this 26th day of November, 1976.

S. Gillett,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 400/1976

DECEASED ESTATES (PERSONALTY)

The Lands Committee has determined that the Estates (Personalty) of the following persons be distributed in the manner shown:

	DECEASED		·		BENEFICIARIES		SHARE
	Martha Ag	jougenan	g,		Creswick A		All
	Adiedobwe	<u> </u>			Roy Degorogare		11
	Maria Boi	_ya			Itiwido G		11
	Odanga Ag	igo			Eiquanemet A		11
	Eirairio				(C T Vork	iogin R	1/3
					(SR York T	rustee	1/3
	John Harr	ris			Mrs. H.DeRobur	t	ALL
7	Keith Gio	ouba			Eidingabo Gioul	oa	11
	Gaiyabu I	etoiy			Jean Gaiyabu		11
	Emmet Ade	eang -			Maisy Adeang		11
	Jimwerely	7 D			Debao Roneida	T - D1	11
	Raboiya S	Samson			Kenloc Samson	Lo-Ruahma	11
	Waibeiya	, (IBD	Account			Samson Trustee	
	wamerya	A	9 19		Eibiat Waibeiya	a	rr .
			247)		•		
	11	" Trust	ee S Remu	ıs,			
		11	Ac c ount				
			· 8 266)	Eigudina Hartm	∋n	n
	11	11	E Remu	ıs)	Trustee		
			8265)			
	II		J E Eib	ougia,			
			8264	-)			
٠.	ş.		0204				

Distribution will be affected after fourteen days of the date of this Gazette.

Dated this 1st Day of December, 1976.

B:Y. Uera,
Curator of Intestate Estate.

G.N. No. 401/1976

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EIMOROBATSI of ANIBARE District.

ESTATE

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late EIMOROBATSI had been determined by the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following land:

District	Port. No.	Type of Land.	Name of Land	Gazette Notice of Ownership	Share
Anibare	6 & 7	c.1.	Iangan .	21/62	All

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the following records exist which show that the late EIMOROBATSI probably owned other land as follows:

District	Type of Land	Name of Land	Reference	Share
Anibare	p.1.	Merebaren	Gaz. No. 43/37	All

Nauru

G.N. No. 401/1976 (cont'd).

- 3. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late EIMOROBATSI is:-
 - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.

Portion No.	Name of Land	Beneficiaries	Share
6 & 7	Iangan	Eiderairok Akua	1/2
	-	Frank Rodiben Gourab	1/8
		Esther Julia Neneia	1/8
		Francis Gourab	1/8
		Karim Gourab	1/8
	No.	No. Name of Land	Portion Name of Land Beneficiaries 6 & 7 Iangan Eiderairok Akua Frank Rodiben Gourab Esther Julia Neneia Francis Gourab

(b) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 2 above (if the deceased owned the land):

District	Type of Land	Name of Land,	Beneficiaries	Share
Anibare	p.1.	Merebaren	Eiderairok Akua	1/2
		*	Frank R. Gourab	1/8
			Esther J. Neneia	1/8
			Francis Gourab	1/8
		*	Karim Gourab	1/8
-,		n#	a de	-

Any person dissatisfied with this determination of the Nauru Lands Committee may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice.

Dated this 26th November, 1976.

Jeremia, SECRETARY.

G.N. No. 402/1976

SPECIAL NOTICE

Estate

The Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the estate of the late Adiben Arawo at the Nauru Domaneab in Nibok District on 14th December, 1976, at 9.30 a.m.

Those who have interest in the above estate are invited to attend.

Jeremia, Secretary.